

JO CODE WB00164
C.R.(NDPS) CASE No. 74/24
(CIS Reg. No. 74/24)

Order No. 2

Dated 07.10.2024

Both the accused persons, viz. **Md. Sarif** and **Hassimuddin Sheikh** are produced from P/C remand and are taken into J/C and remanded to J/C till **21.10.2024/04.11.2024** due to ensuing Puja vacation.

Bail petition is filed for the accused persons and is moved by the ld defence lawyer. Ld. PP in charge is present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the bail petition and the materials on record and the CD.

The ld PP in charge opposes the bail petition.

The Ld. defence lawyer points out irregularities in the conduct of search, seizure and arrest and urges for bail in consideration of the long Puja vacation, the seized contraband being less than one third of the commercial quantity. Considering the quantity of the seized contraband being less than 1/3rd of the commercial quantity and the long Puja vacation the accused persons may be enlarged on interim bail with condition.

Each of the accused persons may find interim bail of **Rs.20,000/-** with two sureties of **Rs.10,000/-** each, out of whom one must be local surety with condition to meet the I/O once a week until further order subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri.

To date for appearance, if on bail.

Return CD.

D/C by me.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri